Form 472
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the s 1 0 6
Insolvency Act 1986 -
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

4397988

Name of Company

Dawnay, Day Investment Banking Ltd In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

A1 We
Johkn Anthony Dickinson, 66 Prescot Street, London, E1 8NN

Robin Hamilten Dawis, 66, Prescot Street, London, E1 8NN

Note The copy account must be 1 gwe notce that a general meetng of the company was duly held on/sumevoned-foe 16 December 2014
3""“’"““"“""01"‘!;:"“ writen pursuant to section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is
B i attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-seme-wes—dono-acserdingly-’ Nno quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summened-fer 16 December
2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-seme-weas-denc-aoesrdirgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 66 Prescot Street, London, E1 8NN

The winding up covers the penod from 23 February 2009 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
windmg up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The Final Meeting of the Company's Members and Credttors were inquorate and the following resolutions were
deemed to be approved

1 That the Joint Liguidators' Final Report and Receipts and Payments Account be approved

2 That the Joint Liquidators were granted therr release

K
Signed % Date 19 January 2015

Uit

21/01/2015
CCMPANIES HOUSE

Carter Backer Winter LLP
66 Prescot Street

London

E1 8NN

Ref D2046/JAD/DW

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Dawnay, Day Investment Banking Ltd

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liguidators’ Final Report
3 December 2014

Dawnay, Day Investment Banking Ltd (“the Company”)
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Final Report to Members and Creditors

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Receipts and Payments Account

3. Assets

4 Liabiities

5 Dividends

6 Joint Liguidators’ Actions since Appointment
7 Investigation into the affairs of the Company

8 Pre-Appointment Remuneration
g Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
10 Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

11 Summary

APPENDICES
1. Appendix 1 - Receipts and Payments Account
2. Appendix 2 - Details of Time Incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

together with CBW's current charge out rates for this type of work

Carter Backer Winter LLP
66 Prescot Street
London

E1 8NN




Dawnay, Day Investment Banking Ltd

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Fina! Report
3 December 2014

The legislation requires that iIf the company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescnbed part of the company’s net property (1.e the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge helder) should be nng-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors In this case there were no
secured creditors and accordingly the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The SOA anticipated £1,771 n preferential creditors, however claims of £20,814 have been recaived In
respect of employee ¢laims, and have been adjudicated and agreed for dividend purposes in a previous
period

Crown Creditors

The SOA included £163,798 owed to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") in respect of VAT Final claims of
£241,106 and £197,449 have been received in respect of Corporation Tax and PAYE & NIC respectively
and the VAT claim was subsequently agreed with HMRC at nil. These claims have been adjudicated and
agreed for dividend purposes In a previous penod

Unsecured Creditors

In addition to the Crown liabilittes, I have adjudicated and agreed claims of £625,489, of which £374,260
relates to employee claims

5. DIVIDENDS

There will not be any further dividends paid to any dass of creditor as the funds realised have been used to
make prior dividends and meet the expenses of the iquidation The dwidends paid to date are as follows*

As stated in Section 4, there are no secured creditors or floating charge creditors
In a previous penods a dividend of £100 p/£ was paid to preferential creditors

In previous pencds, dividends totalling 3% 65p/E were paid to secured creditors
Dunng the Final Penod, a final dwidend of 0.85 p/E was paid to unsecured creditors

In total, dunng the liquidation, dividends of 40 5p/£ have been deciared and distnbuted to unsecured
creditors

6. JOINT LIQUIDATORS' ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

The initial objective has continued whereby the Joint Liquidators continue to recover assets due to the
Company and pay those monies, after costs, to creditors.

The Joint Liquidators have continued to haise with the hguidator of DDI with respect to ttming and
quantum of the further anticipated dividends.

Upon receipt of the final dividend from the Liguidators of DDI, steps have been taken to adjudicate and
agree unsecured creditor claims and pay final dividends

7. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

As liquidator, 1 was obliged to wnvestigate the affairs of the company dunng the three years prior to
insolvency I would confirm that my confidential report was submitted to the Insolvency Service




L}

Dawnay, Day Investment Banking Ltd
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Lquidators’ Final Report
3 December 2014

8. PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

The appointment of Joint Liquidators immediately followed the appointment as Joint Administrators.
Accaordingly, there are no pre-appointment fees requiring approval or payment Time costs incurred by
this firm, in the pertod prior to the appointment as Jaint Liquidators, are Joint Admimstrators’ fees
Approval of these fees was provided by creditors on 23 September 2008

9. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authonsed by creditors at a meeting held on 23 September 2008 to be
drawn on a time cost basis

My time costs to 3 December 2014 amount to £166,707 (totaling 729 42 hours at an average rate of
£228 55 per hour, of which £10,040 totalling 49 18 hours at an average of rate of £204 13 per hour was
incurred in the Final Penod)

Time costs totaling £158,398 have been drawn dunng the hquidation, of which £11,074 has been drawn in
the Final Penod A schedule of my time costs incurred to date Is attached as Appendix 2.

A description of the routine work undertaken in the hquidation to date is as follows

1. Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalites of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required.

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaiming electronic records and case information

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashiering

« Maintaining and managing the hguidator’s cashbook and bank account
«  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors

-

LI IR BN N N BN BN BN N )

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining electronic creditor records

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt recerved from creditors.

4 Investigation

Review and storage of books and records.

Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a kquidator may take
against a third party in arder to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

) Realisation of Assets

= Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
. Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the account




:

Dawnay, Day Investment Banking Ltd
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liguidators’ Final Report
3 December 2014

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals 1s available at www cbw co uk/creditor-guides Please note that there are different versions for
cases that commenced before or after 6 Apnl 2010 and in this case you should refer to the post-Apni 2010
version A hard copy I1s available on request

10. JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

My expenses to 3 December 2014 amount to £4,420, of which £163 was incurred in the Final Penod. I have
recovered all expenses to date

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Amco Agency Limited Valuer % of realisations
Pershing Securities Limited Share Executions % of sale

C &V bata Management Data Management Fixed Fee per box
Denton Wilde Sapte LLP Schicitors Time costs
Brooke North LLP Solicitors Time costs
Stephenson Harwood LLP Solicitors Time costs

Edwin Coe LLP Solicitors Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their expenence and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
cireumstances of this case

11. SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company 1s now for all practical purposes complete and [ am able to summeoen final
meetings of the Company’s members and creditors to recewve my final report and seek my release as
hguidator

Creditors should note that if I obtain my release as liquidator at the final meetings of members and creditors
on 16 January 2014, my case files are placed m storage thereafter If creditors have any queries they are
asked to contact Danny Wnght on 020 7309 3826 before the meetings are held

e

R H Davis
Joint Liquidator




Dawnay, Day Investment Banking Ltd
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Final Report
3 December 2014

APPENDIX 1

Joint Liquidators’
Receipts and Payments Account




oo TeEwesTOo o TEwel o
ST EVL'9LL Zb GL5'07 98 9EE'9SL
STeL 1473 300
00 00T 000 00 002
L1 995'0F 56 TE¥ T ¥EI 02
60'00L $8 0F b2 699
£y TTL'SP T e 1€ ¥85°TH
69 OET'FIL ar b5b § 62 9L9'RSE
OL'GBO'Y 000 0L 880 »
TITIVET o0 21299 51
L8 0TT'T 00O (6018 T
00°'L¥ 0o 00 iy
ET'OL8 000 £z 8L6
€L 0O 000 ££0
9 £EL't 000 YO EEZ T
£8 8£9 000 LB 6£9
¥S'SZO'BY Qoo #5 620'91
LE ¥1T'91 an 0 LE P29
ov'ziv oo o or iy
T6 6TF'Y rr €91 8r 95T’y
TO'L6E'BST P #L0°TT 19 EZE'LFT
OSYELT 000 ¥e SYE'Ll
00'8Z a0 0z 0o 8
0§ §99°90% 000 0S §99'901
8T E3L'04L 55 16£ £ 69 176 89/
000 [k 500
00D 000 000
00 0¢0 Qoo
TO'OBZ'9T 000 Z0 962°91
OF ¥SE°E 6T S 10 665°€
S» r9S'I0T oo o SP P9S IO
¥0'06L 000 ¥0 064
9 6% 000 +9 60
00°000°007 000 00 600001
00"000°0ST 000 00 000 05T
€8 6T6°LYE DE 58L'L €S EET'OPE
SPEre'LE (L0 6% B9 LE
S5'196'CT 000 55 196°CL
000 00 0 o000
96 826 [ y) 96 826

y 3
#I02 JAqusoea £0 #I0Z Alensqey Tz
Rt TR « o

PTI0Z Aleniqad €2

6007 Anuqey €2

S69°¥9%
TR
#IEOTE
FrI'90E

mw

662°CC

06E°9Z

809°r

W T

sy

JO JuawrRjels
payewsd
ssopaig

(squowiug) sydiaooy yaN

aviolL

Buisiuanpy Loymms

5394 J0 punjay

SPUIDIAID 39A010LT UO SUCHONP3(Q Xe |
NS jo AINRIIS

PUIPIAIG (33Aojdwsl) J03IPRUD) paurpasun
PUIPIALQ J0yp]) asuadx] g apes)
NS Jo RIS

pPuapALg (aaA0jdwg) Mpar) |enuasajald
SPUSPIAIY 33A0{0LUT U0 SUORINPAQ Xe |
sabugy) yueg

51507 3Baoys

U uaiuded sdeys ODWY uo NIg

xgl Uopeodio)

T - 5334 [eban

T - 5994 B3

Buiyssag - £33) ssanjep / ualby

0DWY - 539 sIBnjeA / sjuaby
sasuwsdxy ssoqepmbry jujor
UORRIUMURY SICIRPINGN uiaf
UCRRIRUALLY ,SI0IRIIS [UILIPY U100
puog Jypads

SURDT RAGId]

SINIHAYd

TYLOL

PUnY L¥A

1S2121u] yueg

UDRRNSIU[WPY WD) PaLIdjsuR |
suRoT JAojduyz

yueq e used

SI01Gq 210

pIT WRYNI0T AR(] ‘Aeumeq

P (RUCHRWIBIUL ARQ) ‘Avume(q
SINAQ epes)

SUIWISIAU]

wawdinbg oo

SUORI pue saurixd
SldIalavy

+TOT ¥3ENIDIA £ Ol 6007 ANYNNEI £2 AOTHAd IHL HOd
INNOJDY SINIWAYA ONY SLATIDTH AUVHHNS SHOLYAINDIT ANTOL

NOLLYAINdI NI

ONDINYS LNIWLSIANI AVM AYNMYQT




Dawnay, Day Investment Banking Ltd
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Ligquidators” Final Report
3 December 2014

APPENDIX 2

Details of Time Incurred in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
together with CBW's current charge out rates
for this type of work




10°'£0L'991F 9T'C6a'CTI 00 L00'0TTF  0§'SSO'EF 00’07 ST'ISL'6E3 AtoBaqe) oodojdw] 49d 180D

$S 8TT3 10 L02/99%F TP 6TL 06 OEE S2'00€ S8 L 00’0 T 06
00 5627 00 ZZ'eF 09 11 08 b ot T 000 00 0 055 uonexey,
18 91€7 00 95523 SBEZ 0£ 9 08 b1 520 00 0 05z MINASY
00 00v3 00 00T¥ 0s o 000 050 oo o0 000 000 M31AL g uopesedaud Loday
€2 23 ST SLL'823F S 88 gTET 09 09 0zo 000 SL+1 51355V JO UD[IES(eaY
00 0013 00 0013 00t 0ot 00°0 000 Q00 000 {Ap02ds) s1al0
00 05£3 00 5¢3 ) &} 000 010 00 0 000 000 Jdis jefian
LL 8523 00 056°2F ov 11 0s ¥ 065 000 0o o0t (woneayienbsip uoy) suonebisaau]
b¥ 95E7 00 9¥0"1E3 0148 05 0 0L 28 08 0 000 o0 € saaAoiduwg
56 653 05 $9L'¥13 o1 2¢ 000 09 of 0ot 000 050 SpUaPIAID
Lz Levd 00 Ob63? otz 000 0z 0 00 ¢ 000 002 uoI3eBRSIALL UDIeIYNenbSIg
Zeetr¥] _____ @mol] 000567 00 5013 0E 0 00 0 ot o 00 0 000 000 (Ie1303) X010
b¥ €91 abeiols 9 5923 $Z 691113 ST b 0L LT 0L ¥1 000 000 SL6 suopesyeay 1019aq
6T Op Sdd B0 £Z€7 05 tze'02? 0629 0L ET 0L gg 00 0 000 05 st SJOUPIX)
DS STL'E s8upung 08 6££3 S2 699°42F 09 2L 0T 1Y SL0b 000 000 SL02 uedwod
00 £99 puog Aduaajosu] 8 9¥13 00 01013 069 085 ort ] 000 00 0 Bursoin
009 $334 Yaieag 00 0F 00 03 EE ObT £E ObT 000 090 000 000 fupajysed
6L L1E Buisnuanpy vLPELT 9z £29°613 ¥9 Sl L8 111 00 ET 095 000 £1 81 Buiuuelg pue uopRNSIUIWPY

37 NUIWILINGSIQ E...ouuuuee.q 5350) [R10L SINOH EY0L hﬂmﬂﬂ“ﬂmﬂ.ﬂ ”_..u_..__n_mauhﬁ.h 16Beuen 10338110 Jauued
TNSH

#EOT Jaquasaq € 03 6007 AIENJIGad €T woyy pousad ay) 40) AIEwWING 300 aBieyy pue awll

uopepinbyy ARIuUn|oA SJ0NPRJ) UT - payWwy Bupjueg WawisaAuT Aeg’Aeumeq




A E c L L " c ”

CORPORATE RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY DEPARTMENT

INSOLVENCY APPOINTMENTS

TIME COST CHARGE-OUT RATES

From 1 January From 1 April
From a2 2013 to 31 2012 to 31
December 2013 December 2012
Per Hour Per Hour Per Hour
£ £ E
Partners / Directors 475 475 475
Manager 430 430 430
Assistant Managers 400 400 -
Senior Administrators 380 380 380
Administrators 250 250 250
Junior Adminmistrators 100 100 215
Cashier 0 0 0
Support Staff 0 0 0

Note:
Work undertaken on cases i1s recorded in 6 minute units utiising time-recording software

Time properly incurred on insolvency cases Is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking
the work that applies at the time the work 1s done CBW's charge-out rates change from time to time

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
Disbursements are categornised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements generally compnse external supplies of mcidental services specificaliy
identifiable to the case Where expenses are incurred and then recharged to the case, approval from
creditors 1s not required Examples of Category 1 disbursernents include statutory advertising, speofic
bond insurance, document storage, postage, company search fees, and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot be practically provided internally, such as printing and room hire

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs where supplied internally
Category 2 disbursements are recoverable 1n full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance CBW does not charge Category 2 disbursements




